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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0642 
Address 477 King Street NEWTOWN NSW 2042 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing building, including additional 

dwelling. Strata Subdivision of existing lot into three (3) Strata 
lots. 

Date of Lodgement 27 July 2021 
Applicant Brooks Projects Architects 
Owner Mr Joseph Buda 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $799,095.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Permissibility/existing use rights 
Floor space ratio 
SEPP 65/ADG non-compliances 

Recommendation Refusal 
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Without prejudice conditions of consent  
Attachment C Plans of proposed development 
Attachment D Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment E Statement of Heritage Significance  
Attachment F Architectural Excellence Panel Minutes 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing building, including an additional dwelling, and strata subdivision of 
the existing lot into three (3) strata lots at 477 King Street NEWTOWN NSW 2042. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Permissibility and existing use rights claim; 
• Variation to floor space ratio development standard; and, 
• Non-compliance with SEPP 65 and ADG. 

 
In addition to the matters noted above, the proposal is not considered to satisfy the aims, 
objectives, and design parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental Planning 
Policies, Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011), and Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, it is 
recommended that the application be refused.  
 
2. Proposal 
This development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing 
building, including an additional dwelling. The application also includes strata subdivision of 
the existing lot into three (3) strata lots. Specifically, the proposal involves the following 
works/use: 
 
Ground floor 

• Relocation of the entry to the upper floor residential dwellings from King Street to 
Camden Street; 

• Enlargement of the commercial tenancy to extend across the full length of the King 
Street frontage; 

• New accessible toilet within the commercial tenancy; 
• Changes to the internal layout of the dwelling to incorporate the new entry and stairs; 
• New rear POS area to the rear ground floor dwelling; and, 
• New waste storage facilities.  

 
First floor 

• Modifications to the rear-most dwelling to incorporate new layouts for proposed 
dwellings 3 and 4;  

• Lower levels of dwellings 3 and 4 (cross over apartments); and, 
• POS in the form of a balcony for proposed dwelling 4. 

 
Second floor 

• Upper levels of dwellings 3 and 4 (cross over apartments); and, 
• POS in the form of a balcony for proposed dwelling 3. 
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Land dedication 

The area adjacent to the rear boundary has been identified as being required for local road 
purposes on the Land Reservation Acquisition Map associated with MLEP 2011 to facilitate 
the extension of Peacock Lane to connect Alice Street to Camden Street. The information 
provided in the SEE states that this portion of land will be dedicated to Council, free of cost, 
as a condition of approval. 
 
3. Site Description 
The site is legally described as Lot B in DP 18991 and commonly known as 477 King Street, 
Newtown. It is a corner site with a primary frontage to King Street of 6.31m and a secondary 
frontage to Camden Street of 33.26m. The total site area is 208.7sqm. There is a slight cross 
fall of approximately 900mm from the front boundary towards the rear boundary. There is no 
on-site car parking or vehicular access.  
 
The site currently accommodates an existing two (2) storey mixed use building. The ground 
floor incorporates a café fronting King Street and a residential dwelling fronting Camden 
Street. The first floor includes two (2) residential dwellings, which are accessed from the 
King Street frontage. There is an existing Right of Way immediately adjacent to the rear of 
the site. 
 
The area adjacent to the rear boundary has been identified as being required for local road 
purposes on the Land Reservation Acquisition Map associated with MLEP 2011 to facilitate 
the extension of Peacock Lane to connect Alice Street to Camden Street.  
 
The site is identified as being within the King Street and Enmore Road Heritage 
Conservation Area. Surrounding development along King Street are typically two storey 
mixed use developments. Ground floor retail fronting King Street is typically throughout. The 
land immediately to the west of the site comprises part of the property associated with 483 
King Street. Further to the west, at No.2 Camden Street is an existing terrace house. 
 

  
Figure 1: Zoning map Figure 2: Aerial map 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Outcome  
DA200100827 To carry out alterations and additions to the premises 

containing a ground floor shop and three dwellings 
Approved 
26/03/2002 

DA200600435 To carry out alterations and additions to the premises and 
use the ground floor shop as a café  

Approved 
11/10/2006 

DA201900250 For alterations and additions to the existing building and 
change of use to a boarding house and commercial tenancy 

Approved 
03/12/2019 

PDA/2020/0267 Alterations and additions to a mixed use development Advice issued 
09/10/2020 

 
Surrounding properties 
 

Property  Application Proposal Outcome 
475 King Street DA/2021/0024 To carry out alterations and additions to 

create a 3 storey shop top housing 
development and construct a new office 
space at the rear of the site 

Approved 
03/06/2021 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
13 January 2022 Council issued a request for information to address the following matters: 

• Proposed use and demonstration of existing use rights; 

• FSR non-compliance and clause 4.6; 

• Heritage, streetscape, and design; 

• Non-compliances with SEPP 65/ADG; 

• Waste management; 

• Amended architectural plans and shadow diagrams; 

• Draft strata plan subdivision plan; and, 

• Architectural Excellence and Design Review Panel comments. 

17 February 2022 Amended plans and additions information was lodged by the applicant.  
30 March 2022 Further amended plans were submitted by the applicant.  

 
The information submitted on 17 February and 30 March 2022 forms the 
basis of the following assessment. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments. 
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5(a)(i)       State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out 
of any development on land unless: 
 

“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its 
contaminated state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which 
the development is proposed to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii)     State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development  

 
Clause 28 of SEPP 65 requires the consent authority to consider: 
 

a) the advice (if any) obtained from the design review panel, and 

b) the design quality of the development when evaluated in accordance with the design 
quality principles, and 

c) the Apartment Design Guide 

 
Design Review Panel & Design Quality Principles 
 
The application was reviewed by Council’s Architectural Excellence and Design Review 
Panel (AEDRP) on 16 November 2021. Accompanying the AEDRP review was an analysis 
of the proposal against the design quality principles within Schedule 1 of the SEPP.  
 
The Panel raised various concerns with the performance of the development against SEPP 
65 and provided some design recommendations. The applicant subsequently amended the 
proposal to address the issues raised. The proposal, in its amended form, is not considered 
to be an acceptable response to the Design Quality Principles. Having regard to the ADG 
issues identified below and as well as the FSR breach, the proposal is unsatisfactory with 
respect to the following Design Quality Principles: 
 

• Principle 2: Built form and scale as the proposal exceeds the allowable FSR creating 
a building that is larger than what the LEP provisions anticipate. 

• Principle 3: Density as the proposal exceeds the allowable FSR. 

• Principle 6: Amenity as various ADG non-compliances have been identified with 
respect to the design of unit 4 and solar access is not properly made out.  
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Note: A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying 
that they designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also 
provides an explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved 
within the development and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide 
(ADG), how the objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved.  

 
In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP, certain requirements contained within MDCP 
2011 do not apply. In this regard the objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out 
in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space  
  
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space:  
  

• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site.  

• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part 
of the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm 
on 21 June (mid-winter).  

  
Comment: The proposal does not incorporate any communal open space and therefore 
does not comply with Part 3D of the ADG. The applicant has addressed this and justifies it 
on the basis that the rear of the site could ordinarily be used as COS, however, it is within 
the laneway acquisition area. It is further suggested that suitable POS areas are provided. 
However, this is not agreed with as discussed under Part 4E – Private Open Space of the 
ADG.  
  
 Deep Soil Zones  
  
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones:  
  

Site Area  Deep Soil Zone (% of site area)  
Less than 650sqm  7% (14.6m2)  

  
Comment: The application does not include any deep soil landscaping. This is consistent 
with the current site arrangements and is reflective of the built form outcomes on other 
nearby sites which front King Street. There is limited capacity to incorporate deep soil 
landscaping given that the rear of the site is identified as laneway acquisition. On this basis, 
the variation is justifiable in the site circumstances.  
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation  
  
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:   
  

Room Types   Minimum Separation   
Up to 12 metres (4 storeys)  
Habitable rooms and balconies  6 metres   
Non-habitable rooms   3 metres  

  
Comment: The building separation provided is generally satisfactory.  
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Solar and Daylight Access  
  
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access:  
  

• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 
receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter.  

• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter.  

 
Comment: The applicant has provided insufficient information to demonstrate that at least 3 
out of 4 units will receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight to living room and POS 
between 9am and 3pm on June 21st. In this regard, the applicant has provided a generic 
document which provides sun angles on a floor plan drawing and claims that all units will 
receive a compliant amount of solar access. However, it appears as though this material fails 
to consider the overshadowing impacts of surrounding development on the subject proposal. 
Proper sun’s eye view diagrams would be required to accurately demonstrate that 
appropriate solar access is achieved in accordance with the ADG guidelines.  
  
Natural Ventilation  
  
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation:  
  

• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 
building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only 
if any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation 
and cannot be fully enclosed.  

• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 
metres, measured glass line to glass line.  

  
Comment: All units have natural cross ventilation.  
 
Ceiling Heights  
  
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights:  
  

Minimum Ceiling Height   
Habitable Rooms  2.7 metres  
Non-Habitable  2.4 metres  

  
Comment: All units have a minimum ceiling height of 2.7m for habitable living areas. The 
applicant has indicated that a 2.6m floor to ceiling height is proposed in some of the 
bedrooms. There is no justification presented by the applicant to address this. Accordingly, 
the non-compliance is unable to be supported.  
  
Apartment Size and Layout  
  
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes:  
  

Apartment Type  Minimum Internal Area  
1 bedroom   50m2  
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Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms 
increase the minimum internal area by 5m2 each.  

  
Comment: The amended proposal provides 3 x 1 bedroom apartments and 1 studio. The 
following concerns have been raised: 
 

• The applicant has nominated unit 4 as a studio. However, it is a crossover apartment 
across two (2) levels and would essentially function as a 1 bedroom apartment (for 
reference, unit 3 functions in a similar manner and is correctly identified as a 1 
bedroom unit on the plans). The design and layout of unit 4 is similar to the 1 
bedroom diagram provided in Figure 4D.4 within the ADG. On the basis that it is 
properly characterised as a 1 bedroom apartment, its internal area (48sqm) does not 
comply with the 50sqm minimum which is unsatisfactory; and 

• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are required to be at least 4 
metres internally to avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. The width of unit 4 (studio) 
which is designed as a cross-over apartment is 3.5m which does not comply and 
result in a poor spatial layout with unsatisfactory residential amenity. Further, given 
that the proposal exceeds the FSR, this non-compliance cannot be supported.  

• Unit 4 does not achieve the objectives of the control which states that the layout of 
rooms within an apartment is functional, well organised and provides a high standard 
of amenity.  

 
Private Open Space and Balconies  
  
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments:  
  

Dwelling Type  Minimum Area  Minimum Depth  
1 bedroom apartments  8m2  2 metres  

  
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 1 

metre.  
  
Comment: As identified above, unit 4 is considered to be a 1 bedroom apartment and is 
assessed accordingly. The proposed balcony/POS area for this unit is approximately 7.6sqm 
in area and has a width of 1.8m. It therefore does not meet the minimum ADG requirements. 
Given that the unit is also undersized and contains a non-compliant width, the deficient POS 
area is unsupportable. It is noted that there is no POS for the existing unit (Unit 2). However, 
this is consistent with the current arrangement on site.  
  
Storage  
  
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in 
kitchen, bathrooms and bedrooms:  
  

Apartment Type  Storage size volume 
1 bedroom apartments 6m3  

  
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment.  
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Comment: The plans indicate the following provision of storage to each unit: 
 

• Unit 1 (1 bed) – 4m3. 

• Unit 2 (1 bed) – not identified. 

• Unit 3 (1 bed) – 2m3. 

• Unit 4 (1 bed) – 4m3.  

 
In considering the above, the proposal is unacceptable having regards to the Schedule 1 
design quality principals and the applicable objectives and controls of the ADG as each unit 
is not provided with sufficient storage. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 

Development with frontage to classified road 

The site has a frontage to a classified road, being King Street. In considering section 2.118 
of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021: 

• There is no vehicular access proposed to the site;  
• The safety, efficiency and ongoing operation of the classified road will not be 

adversely affected by the development; 
• The development involves residential land uses which are sensitive to traffic noise. 

The Acoustic report has addressed this as follows: 
The proposed residential development is located adjacent to King St, carrying 
approximately 17,000 AADT. Given the threshold for an acoustic assessment 
of the façade under the SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007 is 20,000 AADT and over, 
an assessment of noise impacts from King St is not required.  

It should be noted the design of the glazing, solid façade and roof 
components will likely comply with the SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007 noise 
levels in this instance because these elements are required to be designed to 
accommodate aircraft noise levels within the area. 

 
5(a)(v) Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of MLEP 2011. 
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Part 1 – Preliminary  
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal is inconsistent with the relevant aims of 
the plan in that the design of the proposal is not 
considered to be of a high standard and has an 
unsatisfactory impact on the private and public domain. 

No 

 
Part 2 – Permitted of prohibited development 
 
Zone Proposed Use Permitted 

with consent 
Clause 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
B2 Local Centre 
SP2 Local Road 

The majority of the site is zoned B2 Local Centre. The 
rear portion of the site is zoned SP2 Local Road. No 
development is proposed on the SP2 zoned area. 
 
The proposed development involves alterations and 
additions to an existing food and drink premises, which 
is a permissible form of development within the B2 
Local Centre zone pursuant to MLEP 2011. However, 
the proposal also involves development for the 
purposes of a residential flat building, which is not a 
permissible use in the zone. The proposal therefore 
relies on existing use rights for this component of the 
development, which is addressed below.  

No – relies on 
existing use 
rights. See 
discussion 

below. 

Existing Use Rights 
 
As noted above, the application proposes development for the purposes of a residential flat building, 
which is not a permissible use in the B2 zone. The proposal therefore relies on existing use rights 
for this component of the development which is addressed below: 
 
(i) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

 
Division 4.11 (Part 4.65 – 4.68) of the EPA Act 1979 contains provisions that provide a framework 
for the definition of an ‘existing use’ and provides further limitations and regulation for the 
continuation and development of existing uses. 
 
Firstly, Part 4.65 of the EPA Act 1979 provides a definition of an existing use. In plain terms, an 
existing use is defined in the following manner:  
 

• It is a use that was lawfully commenced 

• It is a use that is currently prohibited 

• It is a use that has not been abandoned since the time that it became a prohibited use 

 
The applicant has provided the following information (in summary) within their existing use rights 
submission:  
 

• The statement of heritage impact (SoHI) submitted with the application indicates that the 
building was originally constructed circa 1881 when it was used as the International Hotel.  

• A Court Order required the hotel to be closed within 2 years of 16 September 1907.  

• The allotment on which the building currently stands, namely Lot B, DP 18991, was created 
in a subdivision of land in January 1940 and Certificate of Title Volume 5190 Folio 198 for it 
was issued to Catherine Shannon on 27 November 1940.  

• The building’s form in terms of its Victorian architecture is indicative of it significantly pre- 
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dated the subdivision, dating back to the early 1900’s following the closure of the hotel.  

• The symmetrical form of the fenestration, fireplaces and chimney in the rear section of its 

ground and 1st floor levels, the 2 doorways to Camden Street and its internal fabric and 
configuration attest to the longstanding residential use of this section of the building in the 
form it is shown on Plan No. 3/10 submitted to Council on 7 November 2001 in connection 
with Development Application No. 200100827.  

• Development Application No. 200100827, prepared and submitted by Gutnik Design Group, 
was approved by Council under delegated authority on 26 March 2002 under MLEP 2001. 
The approval related to the carrying out of alterations and additions to the premises 
containing the ground floor shop and 3 dwellings, 1 at the ground floor level and 2 at the 
first floor level. The building continues to be used in this manner.  

 
It is noted that when Development Consent No. 200100827 was issued in 2002, the land was zoned 
General Business 3(A) under MLEP 2001 and in this zone, development for the purposes of 
“residential flat buildings” that were attached to a permissible use were permissible with consent. 
Accordingly, MLEP 2011 was the planning instrument which caused the development (or a portion 
of it) to become a prohibited use.  
 
Noting that the onus is on the applicant to demonstrate that the site benefits from existing use 
rights, the submission made is considered to be insufficient in that: 
 

• Evidence of stamped plans and/or consents have not been provided; 

• The copy of the Construction Certificate (CC) documentation which was provided was not 
approved by Council. Additionally, a review of Council’s records indicates that this CC was 
cancelled and not approved. There does not appear to be any evidence of a CC being 
approved in relation to the works approved under DA200100827; and, 

• Clause 4.66 of the EPA Act 1979 states that unless the contrary is established, a use is 
presumed to have been abandoned if it ceases to be used for a continuous period of 12 
months. There is inadequate information provided to demonstrate that the residential use 
has not been abandoned since the time that it became a prohibited use. Rather, a general 
statement stipulating that “the building continues to be used in this manner” is provided 
which is insufficient.  

 
In light of the above, the application fails to satisfy the requirements of Part 4.65 of the EPA Act 
1979. It has not been established that the site benefits from existing use rights having regard to the 
relevant legal tests.  
 
It is noted that Part 4.67(3) of the Act specifies that: 
 

“An environmental planning instrument may, in accordance with this Act, contain provisions 
extending, expanding or supplementing the incorporated provisions, but any provisions 
(other than incorporated provisions) in such an instrument that, but for this subsection, 
would derogate or have the effect of derogating from the incorporated provisions have no 
force or effect while the incorporated provisions remain in force”. 

 
In the event that existing use rights is sufficiently established, the provisions contained in MLEP 
2011 do not apply to the development to the extent that it relates to the residential flat building use. 
Rather, Division 4.11 of the EPA Act 1979 services to enable the continuation of an existing use and 
refers to the relevant regulations (Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021) with 
respect to the premises being enlarged, expanded or intensified; or being altered or extended for 
the existing use. 
 
Note: Notwithstanding the above, in accordance with the NSW Land and Environment Court’s 
judgement in Made Property Group Pty Limited v North Sydney Council, any variation from a 
development standard by development associated with an “existing use” needs to be justified under 
Clause 4.6 in MLEP 2011. Refer to discussion later in this report.  
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(ii) Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 

 
Part 7 of the EP&A Regulation 2021 is relevant to the development as it sets out the matters for 
consideration for enlargement, expansion or intensification of existing uses and the consent 
requirements for alterations and additions to an existing use. However, it is considered that existing 
use rights have not been established by the applicant. 
 
(iii) Land and Environment Court Planning Principles – Existing Use Assessments 

 
An assessment of the proposed alterations and additions has been carried out in accordance with 
the NSW Land and Environmental Court planning principles in relation to the assessment of 
development applications based on existing use rights which were stated by Senior Commissioner 
Roseth in Fodor Investments V Hornsby Shire Council (2005). 
 

(a) Principle 1 – How do the bulk and scale (as expressed by height, floor space ratio and 
setbacks) of the proposal relate to what is permissible on surrounding sites? 

 
Height 
A maximum building height of 14 metres applies to the land and immediately adjoining sites along 
King Street. The proposal has a maximum height of approximately 10.2 metres, therefore complying 
with the building height limit. The proposed building is consistent with the height anticipated under 
the planning controls within MLEP 2011.  
 
FSR  
The site is afforded an FSR of 1.5:1 in accordance with Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. The proposed 
FSR is 1.83:1 (344sqm), which exceeds the maximum allowable FSR. However, the applicant’s 
calculation of the FSR is incorrect in that the site area utilised incorporates the SP2 zoned land at 
the rear of the site. In accordance with clause 4.5(4)(a) of MLEP 2011, this area cannot be included 
in the site area. As a result, the clause 4.6 provided is erroneous. In addition, there are insufficient 
environmental planning grounds identified to justify the non-compliance. The FSR exceedance is 
unable to be supported in the circumstances. Refer to clause 4.6 discussion later in this report.  
 
Setbacks 
The setbacks are generally acceptable, however there have been various issues identified with 
other component of the building.  
 

(b) Principle 2 – What is the relevance of the building in which the existing use takes place? 

 
The development would continue to be used as a food and drink premises and a residential flat 
building.   
 

(c) Principle 3 – What are the impacts of the development on adjoining land? 

 
The impacts of the proposed alterations and additions are examined elsewhere within this report.  
 

(d) Principle 4 – What is the internal amenity? 

 
The internal amenity of the new apartments is unsatisfactory and does not conform to the SEPP 
65/ADG requirements.  
 
The following is an assessment of the application with regard to the heads of consideration under 
the provisions of Section 4.15 of the EPA Act 1979. 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

Yes 
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permissible with consent; and  

• Standard conditions could be imposed to 
manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition, however, the application is not 
supported for other reasons.  

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum 14m Yes 
Proposed 10.2m 

Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio 

Maximum 1.5:1 (281.25sqm) 
 
Based on site area of 187.5sqm in 
accordance with cl. 4.5 of MLEP 
2011. 

No 

Proposed 1.83:1 (344sqm) 
Variation 22.3% (62.75sqm) 

Clause 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
not been calculated in accordance with the 
requirements of this clause which states that the 
following land must be excluded from the site area –  
 

(a) Land on which the proposed development is 
prohibited, whether under this Plan or any other 
law 

 
The applicant’s calculation of the FSR is incorrect in 
that the site area utilised incorporates the SP2 zoned 
land at the rear of the site. Development for the 
purposes of a residential flat building is prohibited on 
land zoned SP2. Accordingly, it must be excluded from 
the site area for the purposes of determining the FSR.  
 
As a result, the clause 4.6 provided is erroneous, 
inaccurate and cannot be supported.  

No 

Clause 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Clause 4.6 to vary the FSR 
development standard. 

No – see 
below 

 
Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
FSR development standard  
 
The site is afforded an FSR of 1.5:1 in accordance with Clause 4.4 in MLEP 2011. The 
information provided by the applicant states that the proposed FSR is 1.55:1 and the breach 
is therefore 11.2sqm or 3.6%. However, as previously discussed, the applicant’s calculation 
of the FSR is incorrect in that the site area utilised incorporates the SP2 zoned land at the 
rear of the site. In accordance with clause 4.5(4)(a) of MLEP 2011, this area cannot be 
included in the site area. The clause 4.6 exception provided is therefore incorrect. Once the 
FSR is calculated correctly, the extent of the breach would increase.  
 
The objectives of the FSR development standard are as follows: 
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• To establish the maximum floor space ratio 

• To control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve the 
desired future character for different areas 

• To minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the public 
domain 

 
The objectives of the B2 – Local Centre zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community uses that serve 
the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the local area. 

• To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations. 

• To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 

• To provide housing attached to permissible non-residential uses which is of a type 
and scale commensurate with the accessibility and function of the centre or area. 

• To provide for spaces, at street level, which are of a size and configuration suitable 
for land uses which generate active street-fronts. 

• To constrain parking and reduce car use. 

 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
MLEP 2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
reproduced as follows: 
 
- The FSR in excess of the standard will not result in any increase in the density of the 
development on the land or any increase in the demands placed on the existing 
infrastructure serving the area.  

- The extent of non-compliance from the standard is:  

o minor;  

o imperceptible in the context of existing development in the locality; and  

o will not result in any adverse effect on the amenity enjoyed on surrounding 
properties or in the public domain.  

- The FSR of the building in excess of the FSR standard will result in a building with a 
development density and bulk which is consistent with:  

o other existing and contemporary buildings in this locality;  

o the contribution the building makes to the character of the heritage 
conservation area within which it is located; and  

o the existing and desired future character of the area as envisaged by the 
objectives of the zoning and development standards applying to the land.  

- The building, as added to and altered, is to be contained within the profile and built 
form of the building works approved on this land by Council in Development Consent 
DA201900250 issued under MLEP 2011 on 28/11/2019.  
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- The FSR of the building in excess of the FSR standard will not have any adverse 
effects on the amenity enjoyed by residents of surrounding buildings or on people in the 
public domain in terms of the bulk, scale or density of the building as added to and altered.  

- The proposal will not result in any adverse effects on the amenity enjoyed by 
occupiers or residents of surrounding properties in terms of:  

o privacy;  

o overshadowing; view loss; or  

o visual impact.  

- The proposal is consistent with the objectives for development in the B2 Local Centre 
zone.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable/unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. The 
central argument seems to revolve around a lack or absence of environmental impact. This 
is an inadequate argument to justify the breach. Furthermore, the claims that the proposed 
FSR is consistent with other buildings in the locality has not been accompanied by 
supporting evidence to validate this claim.  Accordingly, objective (c) in clause 4.4 is not 
satisfied.  
 
The clause 4.6 offers various environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
In accordance with Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118, 
 in order for there to be 'sufficient' environmental planning grounds to justify a written request 
under clause 4.6, the focus must be on the aspect or element of the development that 
contravenes the development standard and the environmental planning grounds advanced 
in the written request must justify contravening the development standard, not simply 
promote the benefits of carrying out the development as a whole. 
 
Many of the environmental planning grounds proffered promote the benefits of the 
development (i.e. – enabling the establishment of an additional dwelling, facilitate renewal of 
the building, create an increased level of vitality etc). Accordingly, these reasons offered are 
not considered to be sufficient.  
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it has not been 
demonstrated to be consistent with the relevant objectives of the development standard, 
contrary to Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011. 
 
Consistency with the zone objectives is demonstrated below in the extract and considered 
satisfactory.  
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The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of MLEP 2011. 
 
The proposal does not accord with the objective of Clause 4.6(1)(b) or the requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of MLEP 2011. For the reasons outlined above, there are insufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the FSR development standard and it is 
recommended the application is refused.  
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 5.1 
Relevant acquisition 
authority 

The rear portion of the site is zoned SP2 Local Road. 
No development is proposed on the portion of land 
within zone. The application states that this land is 
intended to be dedicated to council, free of cost, as a 
condition of consent. However, the NSWLEC has 
recently confirmed that there is no power for a consent 
authority to require dedication of land free of cost, even 
if the proponent volunteers to do so, absent a voluntary 
planning agreement or such land being identified in a 
contribution’s plans. In light of this, the proposed 
transfer of the land via a condition of consent cannot be 
supported.  

No 
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Clause 5.1A 
Development on land 
intended to be acquired 
for public purposes 

No development is proposed on the portion of land 
within the SP2 zone. 

Yes 

Clause 5.10 
Heritage conservation 

The subject site is a contributory building within the 
King Street and Enmore Road Heritage Conservation 
Area (HCA). 
 
The following advice was provided from Council’s 
Heritage Advisor who advised that: 
 

• The proposed works, in part, are sympathetic to 
the character of the building. There is a need 
however to further refine the new second floor, 
clarify the colour scheme and delete the front 
balcony. 

 
The applicant amended the proposal in response to the 
concerns raised by Council’s Heritage Advisor. In this 
regard, the front balcony has been deleted, the new 
second floor adopts a parapet and the external 
materials/colours have been sufficiently detailed. The 
selection of external materials/colours are an 
appropriate response to the existing building as well as 
the HCA.  
 
Given the above, the amended development preserves 
the environmental heritage of the Inner West. 

Yes 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
  
Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 6.2  
Earthworks  

The proposal does not result in any earthworks likely to 
have a detrimental impact on environmental functions 
and processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil 
stability. 

Yes 

Clause 6.5 
Aircraft noise 

The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour, and 
as such an Acoustic Report was submitted with the 
application. The proposal is capable of satisfying this 
clause with a condition of consent, however, the 
application is not supported for other reasons.  

Yes (subject 
to condition) 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the EPA Act 1979. 
 
The proposed development does not satisfy the following provisions of Draft IWLEP 2020: 
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• Clause 1.2 Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.1 Relevant acquisition authority  
• Clause 6.19 Design Excellence 

 
The development is therefore considered to be unacceptable having regard to the provisions 
of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011).  
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2.1 – 
Urban Design 

The proposal is inappropriate for the site given the unsatisfactory 
residential amenity and FSR exceedance. 

No 

Part 2.5 – 
Equity of 
Access and 
Mobility 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• Appropriate access is provided for all persons through the 
principal entrance to the premises; 

• A Continuous Accessible Path of Travel (CAPT) to and 
within the subject premises is provide which allows a 
person with a disability to gain access to all areas within 
the shop; and 

• Suitable accessible sanitary facilities are provided. 

Yes 

Part 2.6 – 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

The proposed development ensures that there will be no adverse 
privacy impacts for surrounding properties. The new windows on 
the northern side elevation would overlook the public domain 
(Camden St). There is a new balcony proposed at the rear of the 
first floor, however, it is sufficiently separated from the adjacent 
residential property in Camden Street. Subject to implementation of 
the required acoustic measures (as per the submitted report), the 
proposed apartments themselves will achieve acceptable acoustic 
privacy outcomes. Notwithstanding the above, the application 
cannot be supported for other reasons.  

Yes 

Part 2.7 – Solar 
Access and 
Overshadowing  

Refer to ADG discussion regarding solar access to the apartments 
which remains unresolved.  
 
In terms of overshadowing, the applicant provided shadow 
diagrams which demonstrates that whilst the proposal will generate 
some additional overshadowing, it will not result in any 
unreasonable loss of residential amenity to surrounding properties.  

No 

Part 2.9 – 
Community 
Safety 

The principal entrances to the building are visible from each of the 
street frontages. The residential entry is along Camden Street and 
is clearly delineated from the commercial tenancy entry which is on 
King Street.  

Yes 

Part 2.10 – 
Parking 

The site is located in Parking Area 1 under Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011, an area which is described as a 

No – however, 
acceptable 
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highly accessible area within which car parking rates are most 
constrained in the LGA. 1 space is required for the ground floor 
commercial tenancy and 1 space is required for the residential 
component. The non-compliance is supported on the basis of the 
following: 

• There is currently no on-site parking available for the 
existing commercial tenancy or 3 residential units in the 
building.  

• The site is located adjacent to bus stops of trunk bus 
routes using King Street which connect the area to the 
Sydney CBD and intervening areas and is conveniently 
located to Newtown Railway Station.  

• The proposed acquisition of the rearward section of the 
land for the extension of Peacock Lane to Camden Street 
will preclude the practicality of providing any off-street, car 
parking facilities on the land.  

• One of the B2 Local Centre zone objectives is to constrain 
parking and reduce car use.  

Part 2.18 – 
Landscaping 
and Open 
Spaces  

These provisions, insofar as they relate to residential flat buildings, 
are superseded by the ADG requirements. Refer to previous 
discussion.  

N/A 

Part 2.21 – Site 
Facilities and 
Waste 
Management  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The application was accompanied by a waste management 
plan in accordance with the Part; and 

• The plans were amended to ensure that suitable, separate 
waste facilities are provided for the residential and non-
residential components of the building.  

Yes 

Part 2.25 – 
Stormwater 
Management  

Standard conditions could be imposed to ensure the appropriate 
management of stormwater. However, the application is unable to 
be supported for other reasons.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 3 – Subdivision, Amalgamation and Movement Networks 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 3.3 – 
Strata and 
stratum title 
subdivision 

The draft subdivision plan satisfies the relevant provisions of this 
Part.  

Yes  
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Part 4.2 – Multi Dwelling Housing and Residential Flat Buildings 

 
The residential flat building controls within MDCP 2011 are acknowledged and the 
application has been assessed against these provisions. However, it is considered that the 
Part 5 Mixed Use controls are of more relevance to the assessment of the application which 
is examined below.  
 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed-Use Development 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 5.1.4 – Building 
Form 

Floor Space Ratio 
Refer to previous MLEP 2011 discussion.  
 
Height 
Refer to previous MLEP 2011 discussion.  
 
Massing and Setbacks 
The existing building is identified as a Contributory building. 
Controls C3 and C4 therefore apply. The proposal involves a 
third storey addition, and it is considered that whilst it would be 
visible from Camden Street, its visibility from King Street would 
be minimal given its setback from the front boundary and 
relatively small footprint. Further, the overall height of the 
development is well below the 14m building height 
development standard.  
 
Depth 
The depth of the building is generally consistent with the 
existing development. The depth of the proposed additional 
storey (residential) does not exceed the building envelope 
depth control of a maximum of 22 metres.  
 
Building separation 
The ADG provisions supersede these controls. Refer to 
previous SEPP 65 discussion.  
 
Corners, landmarks and gateways 
The site is a corner site (King Street/Camden Street). The 
general corner presentation is not proposed to be materially 
altered. The proposed additional storey is well setback 
rearward into the site, away from the corner.  

No 

Part 5.1.5 – Building 
Detail 

The front portion of the existing Contributory building is 
proposed to be retained. There is no private open space 
proposed to be located at the front portion of the existing 
building. The proposed restoration works (new windows and 
the like) are considered to be appropriate to the Contributory 
building. An active frontage is retained and enhanced through 
the provision of a wider retail/commercial tenancy along the full 
length of the King Street frontage.  

Yes 

Part 5.1.6 – Building 
Use 

The development will contribute to function as a mixed-use 
development which is generally an appropriate outcome in the 
context. However, various ADG design concerns are raised in 
addition to the FSR breach which is unsubstantiated.  

No 

5.1.7 – Vehicle 
access, parking, 
loading and services 

There is no on-site car parking and/or loading facilities. This is 
consistent with the current site conditions. Refer to Part 2.10 
discussion. Loading would be required to occur from the street.  

Yes – 
existing 
scenario 
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5.3 – 
Commercial/Light 
Industrial/Residential 
Interface 

The site adjoins residential properties at the rear in Camden 
Street. However, the proposal does not unduly alter that 
existing interface. It is noted that the land acquisition area 
separates the subject site from the adjacent residential receiver 
in Camden Street. No further concerns are raised in this 
respect.  

Yes 

 
Part 8 – Heritage 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 8.2.4 – King 
Street and 
Enmore Road 
Heritage 
Conservation 
Area (HCA 2) 

The subject site is a contributory building within the King Street 
and Enmore Road Heritage Conservation Area (HCA). The 
existing building is mapped as a Contributory building – see 
extract below.  

 
 
The application was 
reviewed by 

Council’s Heritage 
Advisor who 
advised that the 
proposed works, in 
part, are 
sympathetic to the 
character of the 
building. There is a 
need however to 

further refine the new second floor, clarify the colour scheme 
and delete the front balcony. 
 
The applicant amended the proposal in response to the 
concerns raised by Council’s Heritage Advisor. In this regard, 
the front balcony has been deleted, the new second floor adopts 
a parapet and the external materials/colours have been 
sufficiently detailed. The selection of external materials/colours 
are an appropriate response to the existing building as well as 
the HCA.  
 
The development maintains the existing building and elements 
on the site which were constructed during the period of 
significance of the conservation area. 
 
On the basis of the above, the proposed development is 
considered to satisfy the relevant controls and objectives within 
Part 8.2.4 of MDCP 2011.  

Yes 
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Part 9 – Strategic Context 

 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 9.37 – 
King Street 
and Enmore 
Road 
(Commercial) 
(Precinct 37) 

The property is located in the King Street and Enmore Road 
Commercial Precinct (Precinct 37) under Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011. The proposed development is inconsistent with 
the desired future character of this precinct in that the proposal 
fails to demonstrate good urban design and environmental 
sustainability and provides suitable amenity for occupants of those 
development. 

No 

 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will have adverse environmental, 
social or economic impacts upon the locality and is not supported. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 

The application fails to establish that the site is suitable for the development noting that the 
claimed existing use rights for the residential component of the building have not been 
properly substantiated by the applicant. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 21 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received.  
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
Referrals Summary of Response 
Engineer Conditions provided.  
Heritage Acceptable subject to changes recommended – refer to discussion 

under Clause 5.10 of MLEP 2011.   
Waste Conditions provided.  
Building Certification  Some issues identified with respect to the necessary building 

upgrades required. Further assessment will occur at CC stage; 
however the application is not supported for other reasons.   
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to 
be paid should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal fails to comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2021/0642 for 
alterations and additions to existing building, including additional dwelling. Strata 
Subdivision of existing lot into three (3) Strata lots at 477 King Street, Newtown for 
the reasons outlined in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Reasons for refusal 
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Attachment B – Without prejudice conditions of consent 
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Attachment C – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment D – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment E – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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Attachment F – Architectural Excellence Panel Minutes 
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